
 
 
 
 
  

Simon Beattie 
 

New York International 
Antiquarian Book Fair 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
21–24 April 2022           
Park Avenue Armory 
Booth C31 
 



 
 

 
Items marked with an asterisk (*) have been submitted to the 
ABAA Connect programme and are therefore reserved until the 
end of Thursday 21 April.  However, if you are potentially 
interested in any of them, please do let me know. – SB 
  
 
ON YELLOW SILK 
 
01. *BAECK, Elias.  Festgegründte Ehren-Säule unverfälschter 
Evangelischer Lehre zu im[m]erwährenden Andencken des 
anderten hochfeyrl: begangenen Evangelischen Iubel-Fest der 
Löbl: Pfarr-Gemein zum H. Creütz aufgerichtet und denen 
Ehrenvesten und Hochachtbahren Herrn Herrn Zech- und Kirchen 
Pflegern allda, Herrn Iacob Fuhrman[n], Reÿmund-Feürstein, und 
Heinrich Beeg, wie auch dem anjezo neüerwählten Zech und 
Kirchen Pfleger, Titt: Herrn Martin Beck, dem jüngeren, mit 
tieffester submission, nebst aggratulirung aller erwünschten 
glückseeligkeit überreichet …  Elias Bäck a H[eldenmuth] sculp. et 
excudit Aug: Vind. [i.e. Augsburg, 1717]. 
 
Etching with engraving, small folio (327 × 194 mm), printed on yellow 
silk; a little frayed in places around the edges, the beginnings of a small 
hole towards the top, but in very good condition overall.   $5000 
 
Neil MacGregor writes: ‘You can hardly turn on the radio or open a 
newspaper these days without being bombarded by yet another 
anniversary – a hundred years since this, two hundred years since that.  
Our popular history seems to be written increasingly in centenaries, all 
generating books and exhibitions, T-shirts and special souvenir issues, 
in a frenzy of commemoration.  Where did this habit of anniversary 
festivities begin?  The answer takes us to the great struggle for religious 
freedoms played out across northern Europe in the seventeenth century.  
The first of all these modern centenary celebrations seems to have been 
organised in Germany, in Saxony in 1617; the event it was 
commemorating had taken place a hundred years earlier.  In 1517, the 
story goes, Martin Luther picked up a hammer and nailed what was 
effectively his religious manifesto – his ninety-five theses – to a church 
door; in doing so he triggered the religious turmoil that would become 
the Protestant Reformation’ (A History of the World in 100 Objects, 
p. 467).  MacGregor goes on to describe a woodblock print from Leipzig 
in 1617.  The present print fast-forwards another hundred years, to the 
bicentenary of the Reformation, with an engraving on coloured silk 
printed in Augsburg. 



 
 

 



 
 

The artist–engraver Elias Baeck (1679–1747) here presents an 
emblematic image, a printed key underneath, with the commemorative 
column of the title in the centre surrounded by vignettes depicting, inter 
alia, Luther nailing up his theses and the Augsburg Confession of 1530.  
It is dedicated to Jacob Fuhrmann, Raymond Feuerstein, and Heinrich 
Beeg, the Zechpfleger—citizens appointed by the city council of 
Augsburg to oversee the finances—of the Lutheran Church of the Holy 
Cross, the first Protestant church building in the city (1652/3). 
 
Not found in WorldCat. 
 
 

 
 
02. [BERESFORD, Benjamin].  The German Songster, or a 
Collection of favourite Airs, with their original Music, done into 
English, by the Translator of The German Erato, etc.  The second 
Edition.  Berlin, sold by H. Fröhlich; and by Messieurs 



 
 

Baumgärtners, Leipsic.  [Colophon: Printed by G. F. Starcke, 
Berlin.]  1800. 
 
4to (290 × 220 mm), pp. 31, [1]; the music printed typographically, on 
thick paper; uncut and unopened, remains of simple stitching to spine; 
ms. number (‘696’), in red pencil, at lower corner of title.   $325 
 
Second edition (first 1798) of Beresford’s second anthology of German 
songs in English translation.  His first, The German Erato, was 
published, likewise in Berlin, in 1797.  Among the lyrics here are poems 
by Hölty, Bürger, and Goethe (‘Fühlest wieder Busch und Thal’). 
 
‘Protégé of the Duke of Bedford, tutor of the Queen of Prussia, minister 
of the Gospel in Moscow, and professor of English in Berlin—such are 
the more striking phases of the varied career ascribed to the Reverend 
Benjamin Beresford [1750–1819] by his commentators, for whom the full 
measure of the man has remained obscured.  Even recent recognition of 
his sterling service as pioneer literary intermediary between Germany 
and England has been vitiated by insufficient knowledge not only of the 
man himself but also of the publications by which he initiated and 
sustained for a quarter of a century English acquaintance with German 
lyric poetry.  His translations of German popular songs accompanied by 
their original melodies have long since become rarities’ (Allison Shelley, 
1936, p. 476). 
 
For the best account of Beresford (who is not in Oxford DNB), see Philip 
Allison Shelley, ‘Benjamin Beresford, literary ambassador’, PMLA, vol. 
51, no. 2 (June 1936), pp. 476–501, and A Select Assembly of Notable 
Books and Manuscripts from the Allison-Shelley Collection of Anglica 
Americana Germanica, Penn State exhibition catalogue, 1972. 
 
BUCEM, p. 371; Carré, p. 89; Morgan C24; RISM, Recueils, p. 189.  
ESTC lists 6 copies (BL, Taylorian, Princeton, Rice, Library of Congress, 
Yale). 
 
 
‘ONE OF THE EARLIEST PUBLISHED GENERAL HISTORIES OF MUSIC  
IN THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE’ 
 
03. BROWN, John.  A Dissertation on the Rise, Union, and 
Power, the Progressions, Separations, and Corruptions, of Poetry 
and Music.  To which is prefixed, The Cure of Saul, a sacred 
Ode …  London, Printed for L. Davis and C. Reymers … Printers 
to the Royal Society.  1763. 
 



 
 

4to (260 × 204 mm), pp. iv, [5]–244, plus an advertisement 
leaf at the end; title printed in red and black; a little light 
browning to the title, but an attractive copy, with wide 
margins, in well-preserved contemporary full calf, rubbed at 
extremities, a couple of marks to the sides, short crack to 
front joint at foot, spine decorated gilt in compartments, 
contrasting labels, one with the Suffield crest; engraved 
armorial bookplate of Edward Harbord, third Baron Suffield 
(1781–1835; politician, anti-slavery campaigner, and prison 
reformer).   $1400 
 
First edition: ‘a pioneering work of conjectural history 
reminiscent of [Vico’s] Scienza nuova’ (Oxford DNB).  It was 
printed by William Bowyer, his records showing that 1000 
copies were printed (Maslen & Lancaster, Bowyer Ledgers, 
4393).   
 
Known as ‘Estimate’ Brown for his popular Estimate of the 
Manners and Principles of the Times (1757; six editions 
within a year), the Northumbrian clergyman—a favourite of 
William Warburton, the literary Bishop of Gloucester—was 
also a keen musician.  He soon turned The Cure of Saul, a 
poem on the healing powers of music and nature, into an 
oratorio, selecting the music himself.  ‘Brown’s Dissertation, 
which can be regarded as a sequel to his Estimate, sets forth 
the historical background to the musical conditions that 
Brown thought existed in his own day.  It is one of the earliest 
published general histories of music in the English 
language …’ (Kassler, p. 119). 
 
Eddy 76; RISM Écrits, p. 181.   
 
 
04. [COLOUR PRINTING.]  Four mezzotints printed in blue, 
then at the height of fashion.  Augsburg, 1750s. Together: $3000 
 
Four hunting scenes, printed in Augsburg by Johann Christoph Haffner’s 
heirs, after 1754.  Each mezzotint 330 × 430 mm, printed in blue on 
leaves measuring 430 × 595 mm, the images within rococo borders, 
each numbered 1–4 in the top left-hand corner of the plate; the first also 
marked ‘No 8’ in the bottom right-hand corner; each captioned with a 
quatrain in German and Latin; some browning/finger-marking to 
extremities, old ms. numbering in bottom left-hand corner, but in very 
good condition.  The four scenes are international in scope: ‘Wilde 
Ochsen Hatz’ (wild bull-baiting), ‘Türkische Löwen Jagd’ (Turkish lion 
hunting), ‘Kurzweiliger Bären Gspas’ (entertaining bear game), and 



 
 

‘Indianscher Tyger u: Löwē Kampf’ (Indian lion and tiger fight).  Reitinger 
lists 37 other prints by Haffner or his heirs, but none of these four.  Of 
the prints themselves, there is an ordinary set, printed in black, among 
Frederik V’s (1723–1766) collections at the Royal Library in 
Copenhagen.  

 
Franz Reitinger defines the ‘blaue Epoche’, a period when blue became 
extremely popular, as between 1730 and 1765, following the chance 
discovery of what became known as Prussian blue, the first modern 
synthetic pigment, at the beginning of the century. 
 
Cf. Die blaue Epoche: reduktive Farbigkeit im Rokoko (2016), pp. 262–4.   
 
 
05. [COLOUR PRINTING.]  [GOETHE.]  Charlotte. The Shade of 
my Mother hovers round me, when in a still evening I sit in the 
midst of her Children, I wish she would look down upon us, and 



 
 

see I fulfil the promise I made 
her to be a Mother to them.  
Sorrows of Werter.  To the 
Honble Mrs Grenville.  This 
Print after an Original 
Drawing by H. Bunbury Esqr 
is with the greatest respect 
Dedicated by Her most 
obedient servant W. 
Dickinson.  London, 
Published August 21st 1783 
by W. Dickinson Engraver & 
Printseller No. 158 New Bond 
Street.  [With:] 
 
Sorrows of Werter.  To day I 
was sitting by Charlotte; she 
was playing on her 
harpsichord with an 
expression it is impossible for 
me to discribe [sic] to you …  
London Pubd April, 21, 1785 
by Ias Birchall No. 473 
Strand.  [And:] 
 
Sorrows of Werter.  They had 
passed an hour in this 
irksome situation, when the 
arrival of Werter’s servant 
completed Charlotte’s 
distress …  London Pubd 
April, 21, 1785 by Ias Birchall No. 473 Strand. 
 
3 etchings with stipple (the first 400 × 360 mm, on a folio sheet, 565 × 
405 mm; the others 255 × 203 mm, trimmed to platemark) by Bartolozzi, 
the first after Bunbury, the others after Ramberg, printed in sanguine; 
some spotting to the Rambergs, but in very good condition.   $1500 
 
With the publication of Götz von Berlichingen (1773) and Die Leiden des 
jungen Werthers (1774), ‘in one brief year Goethe made the transition 
from promising young poet, to standard-bearer of a new literary 
movement, to rising international literary star’ (Bareikis 92). 
 



 
 

Goethe’s influential novel first appeared in English, via a French 
translation, in 1779, and soon grabbed the attention of the British public.  
It is fitting that two of the prints here are after work by Johann Heinrich 
Ramberg (1763–1840), a young German artist who had come to 
England in 1781, where he was immediately ‘introduced to George III, 
for whom he made many humorous sketches and caricatures.  He is 
said to have been a pupil of Sir Joshua Reynolds and Francesco 
Bartolozzi, and in November 1781 he entered the Royal Academy 
Schools, where he studied with Benjamin West under the special 
protection of George III’ (Oxford DNB). 
 
Calabi & De Vesme 1415–7; Carré, Goethe en Angleterre, pp. 21–3; see 
also Speck 1348 for the third print. 
 

 



 
 

 

 
06. *CUPID’S Annual Charter; or, St. Valentine’s Festival, in 
which all true Lovers have free Leave to declare their Sentiments 
for each other …  London: Published by W. Perks, 21, St. Martin’s 
Lane … [after 1811]. 
 
12mo (174 × 98 mm) in half-sheets, pp. 24, plus hand-coloured etched 
frontispiece; printed on tinted paper; uncut in later boards.   $650 
 
First and only edition of an early ‘valentine writer’: 65 verse Valentines 
and Answers from which a tongue-tied Regency beau or belle could 
select to copy onto the reverse of the frontispiece before giving the 
engraving, as a Valentine’s Day card, to the object of his or her affection.  
Such books were never supposed to remain intact; the idea was for 
them to be taken apart and used. 
 
Productions like this were undated so that the publisher might try and 
sell any leftover stock in the future, but the British Book Trade Index 
gives William Perks as active from 1811, and the printer, George 



 
 

Smeeton (just up the road, at 139 St Martin’s Lane), 1811–17.  ESTC’s 
suggestion of 1798 would appear inaccurate. 
 
 
07. [DECORATED PAPER.]  DEMOSTHENES.  Le Filippiche di 
Demostene con sue osservazioni, e prefazione istorica scritte dal 
Francese nel volgare Italiano dall’ abbete Felletti.  Consacrate a 
Sua Altezze reverendiss. Monsignor Filippo principe, e vescovo 
d’Erbipoli duca di Franconia &c.  In Venezia, M. DCC. XV. Per 
Steffano Monti … [1715]. 
 
8vo (172 × 111 mm), pp. [8], 92, 108 (i.e. 208: pp. 202–8 mispaginated), 
160, [42]; with an etched armorial frontispiece; some old waterstaining, a 
little worming at the end; later eighteenth-century vellum, paste-paper 
pastedowns.   $780 
 

  



 
 

Stylish paste-paper endpapers: ‘veined’ paste paper (geädertes 
Kleisterpapier in German) in four colours with impressed decoration.  A 
sheet of paper, covered with the coloured paste, was pressed against 
another sheet.  Then the wave pattern was traced on the dry side of one 
of the sheets with a finger before the sheets were pulled apart again, 
resulting in an overall veined effect with an additional white pattern in the 
coloured paste. 

 
08. [DECORATED PAPER.] HUALDE, Miguel de Jesús María y.  
Nuevos convincentes documentos, que en carta respuesta a un 
amigo suyo hace presentes … en favor del nuevo proyecto, que 
tiene propuesto al Público, sobre la mas justa computacion de los 
Tiempos …  En Madrid: en la Imprenta de Pantaleon Aznar …  
1767.  
 



 
 

Folio (290 × 190 mm), pp. [6], 48; some offsetting from the turn-ins; 
contemporary mottled (French?) calf, smooth spine gilt, all edges gilt, 
(Italian?) block-printed endpapers.   $1250 
 
Whether the binding here is from France or Spain, the paper used for 
the endpapers was imported.  It is a block-printed paper, quite possibly 
from Italy, and uses two blocks in different colours (purple and red).  The 
yellow was added afterwards, probably with a stencil. 
 
 

ROMANTIC GENEALOGY 
 
09. [DUTENS, Louis].  Tables généalogiques des héros des 
romans; avec un catalogue des principaux ouvrages en ce genre.  
Par Mr. L. D.  À Londres: chez Messieurs Edwards … [1795?]. 
 
Oblong 4to (209 × 266 mm), ff. [1], 7, [4]; an early ms. ink note to the 
front free endpaper reads: ‘Le dernier feuillet, qui porte pour titre 



 
 

Bibliothèque de Don Quichotte, manque dans beaucoup d’exemplaires’, 
and the final leaf itself is trimmed (but if supplied it must have been at a 
very early date); contemporary mottled calf, rubbed, a couple of corners 
worn, upper joint cracked but sound, bookplate sometime removed.  
 $800 
 
A curious collection of ‘family trees’ for characters in chivalric romances 
put together by Dutens (1730–1812), the French writer and diplomatist 
who spent many years in England.  Included are details for Amadís de 
Gaula, Palmerín de Oliva, Palmerin d’Angleterre, the Knights of the 
Round Table, etc. as well as the library of Don Quixote. 
 
ESTC also lists another printing, ‘1794?’, without any attribution on the 
title, printed on 22 leaves, and with the imprint ‘chez M. Edwards’; 
Brunet (II, 922) records an enlarged second edition, from 1796. 
 
Lowndes (1858 ed.) II, 704.  ESTC gives 5 locations for the present 
version (Advocates Library, BL, Cambridge, NLS, St Andrews). 
 
 
10. [FRANCO-PRUSSIAN WAR.]  A collection of printed 
despatches from the Franco-Prussian War.  Mostly Frankfurt, C. 
Krebs-Schmitt, 
August 1870 – 
March 1871. 
 
c.170 leaves, 
varying sizes but 
mostly large 8vo; 
printed on orange 
paper, aside from 
one (‘14a’, oblong 
small 8vo) on blue 
paper; hand-
numbered in old 
blue pencil up to 
No. 99, after 
which the leaves 
were numbered at 
the head by the 
printer; old repair 
to No. 29, No. 70 
laid down on card, 
lower edge of No. 100 and section of left-hand margin of No. 156 torn 
away; some leaves pasted together along the gutter; occasional water-



 
 

staining or other marks, marginal sunned and ragged in places, but a 
remarkable survival overall.   $650 
 
An extraordinary run of printed despatches, documenting the course of 
the Franco-Prussian War, sent by telegraph and then printed in 
Germany, after which they were presumably posted in towns etc to be 
read by the public.   
 
The war had a huge impact on Europe, blasting away ‘the centuries-old 
shadow of French hegemony’ (James Hawes) and leading to the 
unification of Germany as a nation state, with Wilhelm I of Prussia as its 
new Emperor.  ‘The wheel of fortune and history had turned.  The 
supreme power in Europe … was no longer France, but Germany.  The 
Second Empire in France was over; in Germany, a Second Reich was 
beginning’ (Neil MacGregor, Germany: Memories of a Nation, p. 383). 
 
 
WOMAN ARTIST–LITHOGRAPHER 
 
11. [GULSTON, Josepha Heath].  The 
Goblin’s Moonlight Walk.  Written and 
illustrated by J. G.  London: James 
Izzard …  1844. 
 
Small 4to (229 × 186 mm), pp. 9, [1]; with 6 
lithographed plates (‘J. G. invt. & lith.’), 
printed on toned paper; title printed in red 
and black, on glazed paper; leaves largely 
loose in the original illustrated wrappers, all 
edges gilt, spine skilfully restored.   $525 
 
First edition: a charming illustrated tale of a 
mischievous goblin—‘in form as a small 
and dwarfish Man, but his Head was as 
that of a Cat’—who one night leads a 
miller, worse the wear for drink, through a 
stream, a thicket, and a bog, before leaving 
him breathless, tattered, and muddy come 
the morning.  ‘Now, ye who list, a Moral 
read and learn, / That through this World ye 
do walk Soberly, / Lest Goblin Sprites your Steps with Malice turn, / 
From Paths of Peace to Paths disorderly …’ (p. 9). 
 
Gulston, from Llandeilo, Carmarthenshire, went on to publish a handful 
of novels in the 1850s under the name ‘Talbot Gwynne’. 



 
 

 
 

 
 
12. HOFFMANN, Georg Franz.  Germany’s Flora or a botanical 
Pocket-Companion for the Year 1791 …  Erlang: Printed for John 
James Palm, Bookseller, and sold by R. White and Son … London 
[1791]. 
 
16mo (133 × 84 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [38], 360; with an etched 
frontispiece by Chodowiecki (‘Germany, in imperial dress, pays her 
offerings to Flora, and is presented by that Goddess with a garland of 
German flowers’) and 12 hand-coloured plates; contemporary half calf, 
rebacked, corners worn; with the engraved armorial bookplate of the 
American-born antiquary George Weare Braikenridge (1775–1856), 
Broomwell House.   $450 
 
Rare first edition in English of Deutschlands Flora (1791 onwards) by 
Hoffmann (1760–1826), Professor of Botany at Göttingen, using the 
sheets of the original German issue with a new title, preliminaries, and 
preface (in English, not Latin, as stated by Stafleu & Cowan).  The book 
was also produced in French, with a follow-up volume in 1795.   
 



 
 

‘The commodious pocket-size of books so frequently has been made 
use of for conveying various kinds of useful knowledge, that I don’t think 
it necessary to apologize for my presenting to the lovers of botany this 
botanical pocket-companion, containing a general catalogue of German 
plants’ (Preface). 
 
It appears to be the first English book printed in Erlangen, just north of 
Nuremberg.   
 
Pritzel 4132 (German-language edition); Stafleu & Cowan 2887n: 
‘Another reissue, with English title and Latin preface is mentioned by the 
publisher Palm (1803), but was not seen by us’. 
 
 

 
13. JAPANISCHES Ornamenten-Büchlein.  1496 Motive auf 260 
Tafeln.  Berlin-Leipzig.  Internationaler Kunstverlag M. Bauer & 
Co.  [Tokyo:] Kyŭkodō, Meiji 14 [i.e. 1881]. 
 
Oblong small 8vo (72 × 155 mm), pp. [119], the final page pasted to 
inside rear cover; woodblock-printed on double leaves and bound 
fukurotoji style, German title-page pasted to p. [1]; original orange paper 
wrappers, daisen title slip, slightly worn, to front cover; rubbed and a little 
creased, but in very good condition overall.   $980 
 
First (and only) edition of a very rare hinagata-bon (pattern book) by the 
illustrator Takizawa Kiyoshi, destined for the German-speaking market.  
Like many other parts of Europe, Germany and Austria, too, fell under 
the spell of Japanese art and design in the wake of the 1873 Vienna 
World’s Fair. 
 
WorldCat locates a sole copy, at Augsburg (giving the date as ‘1890’). 
 



 
 

 
ILLUMINATING WOMAN 
 
14. KEELE, Ellen Agatha.  [Cover title:] Keble’s [sic] Morning 
Hymn.  [N. p., c.1860?] 
 
4to (270 × 212 mm), 6 hand-coloured lithographs on printed thick card, 
some signed ‘Designed by Ellen A. Keele’; contemporary green cloth, 
slightly shaken, hinges cracked, all edges gilt, upper cover lettered in 
gilt, old stain on upper cover, some cockling, extremities worn.   $900 

 
A wonderfully vivid 
series of hand-coloured 
lithographs, mainly of 
religious texts, in the 
style of Owen Jones, 
Henry Noel Humphreys 
and their 
contemporaries. 
 
It has fortunately been 
possible to piece 
together something of 
the artist’s life.  She 
was born at 
Carisbrooke on the Isle 
of Wight on 16 
February 1836, the 
daughter of Henry 
William Keile (sic), a 
staff surgeon in the 
Royal Navy, and his 
wife Caroline Louisa.  
Her family were based 
first on the Isle of 
Wight, where Ellen, 
together with her elder 

brother and three elder sisters, spent their early years.  Sometime in the 
1840s the family decided to change the spelling of their name from Keile 
to Keele before moving to Highfield in South Stoneham near 
Southampton in the 1850s.  Ellen continued to live with her father and 
her sister Isabella and when her father died in 1875 at the age of 85 it 
would appear that Ellen devoted the remainder of her life to raising funds 
at bazaars for St Denys Church and doing charitable work.  There is a 
long report for the Hampshire Advertiser when her funeral took place in 
which she is described as ‘a lady, who did a great deal of good work’ 



 
 

and of the ‘Mother’s Union in which the late Miss Keele took great 
interest.’ 
 

 
 
15. KRYLOV, Ivan Andreevich.  
Basni …  V deviati knigakh [The 
Fables …  In nine books].  
Sanktpeterburg.  V tipografii 
Voenno-Uchebnykh Zavedenii.  
1843 [but 1844 (see below)]. 
 
8vo (209 × 138 mm) in half-sheets, 
pp. [2], 326, viii; tear to final leaf 
sometime repaired (no loss); some 
offsetting and light browning, marginal 
spotting to pp. 93–5; contemporary 
green quarter roan, cloth tips, rubbed, 
headcap chipped; label sometime 
removed from front pastedown, old 
bookseller’s label and pencil markings 
to rear endpapers; with the original 
printed front wrapper, dated 1844 
(water stain to upper right-hand 
corner, short tear along the gutter), 
bound in.   $2500 
 

The so-called ‘Funeral Edition’ of Krylov’s fables, ‘prepared by Krylov 
and distributed to his friends after his death’ (Kilgour).  A copy at 
Christie’s in 2019, in a fine binding, made £20,000. 
 
Kilgour 578. 
 
 



 
 

16. [LEARNING AN INSTRUMENT.]  COYLE, Miles.  Six 
Lessons for the Harpsichord or Piano Forte, dedicated to Lady 
Bateman …  London: Printed & sold by John Preston [c.1785]. 
 
Oblong folio (258 × 347 mm), pp. [2], 47, [1]; entirely engraved, the title 
signed ‘Allen sculpt’; some finger-marking or dust-soiling in the margins; 
stitched as issued in plain paper wrappers, a little worn, spine perished.  
 $1000 
 
Rare first and only edition of the author’s only book, dedicated to 
Elizabeth, Lady Bateman (née Sambrooke, c.1725–1802), the wife of 
the politician John Bateman, 2nd Viscount Bateman, of Shobdon Court, 
Herefordshire; they took ’10 setts’ each.   
 



 
 

With a long list of subscribers, many of them women. 
 
BUCEM, p. 236 (2 copies only: King’s College, Cambridge; BL); RISM C 
4357 (adding only 3 more: North Carolina, Illinois, Library of Congress).  
WorldCat adds no further copies. 
 
 

17. [LEARNING AN INSTRUMENT.]  The Compleat Tutor for 
the Guittar containing the Best and Easiest Instructions for 
Learners to Obtain a Proficiency to which are Added a Choice 
Collection of the most Celebrated Italian English & Scotch Tunes 
adapted to that Instrument.  London, Printed for Thompson & Son 
… [c.1760]. 
 



 
 

8vo (211 × 140 mm), pp. 32, with small folding plate, illustrating the 
fingerboard, bound in after the title; entirely engraved; bound after a 
copy of An Introduction to Singing (London, Thompson, c.1785?, pp. 32, 
cf. RISM Recueils, p. 91, wanting the title-page, but with the etched 
frontispiece by Roberts) in contemporary half sheep, a little dry, spine 
chipped at extremities, short tear at head, paste paper sides; early ink 
ownership inscription (‘J Bright Jnr’) to front free endpaper.   $2000 
 
A popular (and now very rare) teach-yourself book for learning the 
guittar, an instrument which become hugely popular in Britain in the 
second half of the eighteenth century.  ‘This was not a guitar as we know 
it today but a close relative of the cittern.  In the decades before the 
1750s plucked string instruments had been totally out of fashion.  Only 
since 1756 an immense flood of books containing music for the “guittar” 
was published in England and Scotland and it remained in use for more 
fifty years.  During the early years of the 19th century this instrument fell 
into obscurity and was then replaced by the new six-stringed Spanish 
guitar’ (The “Guittar” in Britain 1753–1800, online).  Among the tunes 
appended are a number by Handel. 
 
The binding here is covered with paste paper, a 
rare find on an English book.  Most paste papers 
came from Germany, and the technique certainly 
began there, but some paste paper was made in 
Britain in the eighteenth century, specifically at 
Fulneck, near Pudsey in West Yorkshire, by the 
émigré Sisters of the Moravian Church who settled 
there in 1744.  It is quite possible that the paper 
here was one of theirs.  See Tanya Schmoller, A 
Yorkshire Source of Decorated Paper in the 
Eighteenth Century (Sheffield, 2003).   
 
RISM Recueils, p. 139, locating 2 copies only: 
Dundee Public Library and the Mitchell Library, 
Glasgow (incomplete).  A survey of Library Hub 
Discover and WorldCat locates no further copies.   
 
RISM also records the book under two earlier 
imprints: C. & S. Thompson (c.1750, pp. 28; Polish 
Academy of Sciences, Gdansk; NYPL) and J. 
Johnson (1755, pp. 32; National Library of Ireland; 
Mitchell Library; BL), plus a two-volume edition for 
J. Oswald (c.1760, pp. 45; BL only). 
 
 



 
 

GOETHE’S EDITION, RE-EDITED AND RESET 
 
18. [MACPHERSON, James].  Works of Ossian.  Vol. I[–IV].  
Francfort and Leipzig printed for I. G. Fleischer 1783. 
 
4 vols bound in two, 8vo (173 × 102 mm), pp. xxvi, 94, [6], 143, [1]; 192; 
271, [1]; 181, [23]; with etched title-pages designed by Goethe; 
occasional light foxing; contemporary marbled boards, contrasting paper 
spine labels (creased and chipped) lettered gilt, extremities rubbed, rear 
free endpaper sometime removed.   $2200 
 
Second edition, entirely reset from the first (vols I and II: Darmstadt, 
1773–4, III and IV: Frankfurt and Leipzig, 1777) despite similarities of 
pagination, re-edited by Merck (who left out the Gaelic ‘Specimen of the 
Original of Temora’ at the end of vol. IV, and inserted John Clark’s An 
Answer to Mr. Shaw’s Inquiry into the Authenticity of the Poems ascribed 
to Ossian, Edinburgh, 1781, at the beginning of vol. I), and with the title-
pages re-etched.   
 

 
 



 
 

This is the edition of Ossian produced by Goethe when he was only 23 
with his friend Johann Heinrich Merck.  The following year, 1774, Goethe 
published Die Leiden des jungen Werthers, perhaps the greatest Ossian 
reader of all, and the success of Macpherson’s work in Germany was 
assured.  As Henry Crabb Robinson remarked to Goethe in 1829: ‘The 
taste for Ossian is to be ascribed to you in a great measure.  It was 
Werther that set the fashion’ (Diary, Reminiscences, and 
Correspondence, ed. Sadler, II, 432). 
 
Impetus for producing the book was simply that copies of the original 
English text were so hard to come by in Germany.  Michael Denis had 
had to use Cesarotti’s Italian version as the basis for his German 
translation (the first complete translation into any language, 1768–9), 
and Herder had been relying on second-hand sources for years before 
in 1771 he borrowed a copy which Goethe had found in his father’s 
library.  It was that copy (the 1765 London edition) which Goethe 
subsequently used for his edition with Merck, designing the etched title-
page himself (his first piece of book design). 
 
Goedeke IV/III, 121, sub 79; Speck 1294; Tombo 1777n. 
 
 
19. [MACREADY, William Charles.]  Six playbills advertising 
London Shakespeare productions (Cymbeline, Henry VIII, The 
Winter’s Tale, Coriolanus, Hamlet, The Tempest) starring the actor 
W. C. Macready.  London, 1822–38.   Together: $650 
 
A nice group of playbills documenting Macready’s (1793–1873) 
chequered career at the London theatres (he also performed outside the 
capital, and in New York) before he took over as the manager of Covent 
Garden (1837), at which his ‘first great effort’ was The Tempest in 1838, 
for which he ‘banished Dryden and Davenant, [and] also dispensed with 
the dialogue of the first scene in favour of a spectacular shipwreck’ 
(Oxford DNB).   
 
‘Macready was a complex individual.  He had his father’s quick temper, 
of which he was fully aware, although he was not always able to curb it 
in his professional dealings …  He cultivated his own learning and way 
of life in concert with his friendships with leading intellectual, literary, and 
artistic figures of his day (Carlyle, Tennyson, Dickens, Thackeray, 
Forster, Browning, and Bulwer), but, though this benefited the theatre, it 
also set Macready apart from the rest of his profession.  His two periods 
of management were informed by high principles: he conducted his 
enterprises as national theatres, eschewing crude commercialism.  He 
materially advanced the art of the theatre in all its facets: his rehearsals 
were unprecedented in their length and rigour; his attention to mise-en-



 
 

scène set standards for generations to come; his acting versions marked 
a significant advance in the restoration of Shakespeare’s texts …  As an 
actor …  his greatest quality was his intellectual ability to penetrate and 
to express the psychological nature of his characters …  Macready was 
ill-suited to comedy, but as a tragedian he scaled the Shakespearian 
peaks of Hamlet, Othello, Macbeth, and King Lear …  For nigh on twenty 
years Macready dominated the English stage. Although he was a 
reluctant member of the acting profession, in it Macready achieved an 
eminence comparable to the leaders of the other professions to which 
he had aspired, and it was in large measure thanks to him that, by the 
end of the nineteenth century, the theatre enjoyed the status and esteem 
which had been denied it at the beginning’ (ibid.). 
 
a) [CYMBELINE.]  Theatre Royal, Covent-Garden.  This present Monday, June 
24, 1822, will be performed Shakspeare’s Tragedy of Cymbeline …  Cymbeline 
by Mr. Egerton …  Leonatus Posthumus by Mr Macready …  [London, 1822.]  
Playbill (297 × 168 mm); small hole to one corner, remains of paper to verso 
from when pasted onto another leaf. 
 
b) [HENRY VIII.]  Theatre Royal, Covent-Garden this present Monday, Feb. 10, 
1823, will be performed a Tragedy, called King Henry the Eighth.  King Henry, 
Mr. Egerton, Cardinal Wolsey, Mr. Macready … Cromwell, Mr C. Kemble …  
[London:] W. Reynolds … Printer to the Theatre [1823].  Playbill (338 × 195 
mm); some light offsetting, edges a little ragged. 
 
c) [THE WINTER’S TALE.]  Theatre Royal, Drury Lane, this Evening, 
Wednesday, April 19, 1826.  His Majesty’s Servants will perform, (1st this 
season) Shakspeare’s Play of The Winter’s Tale.  Leontes King of Sicilia) Mr. 
Macready …  [London, 1826.]  Playbill (322 × 167 mm); printed on tinted paper; 
a few creases. 
 
d) [CORIOLANUS.]  Theatre Royal, Drury Lane, this Evening, Wednesday, 
June 1, 1831.  Their Majesties’ Servants will act Shakspeare’s Historical 
Tragedy of Coriolanus …  Caius Marcius, .. .. .. ..  Mr. Macready …  [London:] J. 
Tabby, Printer, Theatre Royal, Drury Lane [1831].  Playbill (334 × 211 mm); 
some creasing to corners. 
 
e) [HAMLET.]  Theatre Royal, Drury Lane.  This Evening, Monday, Nov. 11, 
1833, Their Majesties’ Servants will perform Shakspeare’s Tragedy of Hamlet.  
Claudius, King of Denmark, Mr. Younge.  Hamlet, …. …. …. Mr. Macready …  
[London:] W. Wright, Printer, Theatre Royal, Drury Lane [1833].  Playbill (334 × 
200 mm); printed on tinted paper, one corner creased. 
 
f) [THE TEMPEST.]  Theatre Royal, Covent Garden …  This Evening, Tuesday, 
November 20th, 1838, will be repeated the Play of The Tempest, from the Text 
of Shakspeare …  Prospero, (the rightful Duke of Milan) Mr. Macready …  
[London, 1838.]  Playbill (393 × 215 mm); a little creased, a couple of small 
holes.  Interestingly, this bill reads that ‘the Public are cautioned against 
purchasing SPURIOUS BILLS of this Theatre, none being genuine but those 



 
 

printed by W. S. Johnson “Nassau Press” Nassau Press, Soho; all others are 
unauthorised and incorrect’.  The imprint, however, if there ever was one, has 
been trimmed! 
 
 

 
 



 
 

A CERTAIN JE NE SAIS QUOI BY BECKFORD’S LIBRARIAN 
 
20. [MAQUIN, Ange-Denis, abbé].  Je ne sçais quoi par je ne 
sçais qui.  Prix.  Je ne sçais combien.  Imprimé, je ne sçais quand; 
se vend, je ne sçais où.  Chez je ne sçais qui est-ce.  [Meaux,] 
1780. 
 
12mo (116 × 73 mm), pp. 124; cut a little close, cropping a few page 
numbers and signatures, the final two leaves saved from the binder’s 
knife and folded up along the bottom edge; some light browning, largely 
confined to the margins, and occasional spotting, mild stain to pp. 120–
1; early nineteenth-century mottled calf, rubbed, spine and section of 
rear board sunned, spine tooled gilt, with a gilt lettering-piece.   $900 
 

 
 
First edition, presumably privately printed in limited numbers and thus 
very rare.  According to Quérard (V, 500). a commercial edition, Je ne 
sais quoi, par je ne sais qui, appeared in 1783.  ‘Vous y trouverez des 
Vers à la Marquise, des Essais sur différens sujets, des Epigrammes, 
des Idylles, des Odes, des Chansons, des Complimens, des Fables, des 
Fragmens, des Pensées philosophiques, des Lettres sans adresse, des 



 
 

Avertissemens, des Pis-aller, des Inscriptions, des Idées nouvelles, 
enfin, Je ne sçais quoi’ (p. 13).   
 
Maquin (1756–1823, ‘of Scottish extraction’, Oxford DNB sub ‘Macquin’), 
professor of rhetoric and belles-lettres at Meaux, fled across the 
Channel during the Terror.  Settling at Hastings, ‘he began learning 
English and supported himself by sketching local landscapes.  In 1793, 
following an introduction to Edmund Lodge, he was appointed heraldic 
draughtsman to the College of Arms, and on 22 May 1794 he was 
elected honorary fellow of the Society of Antiquaries of London.  He 
designed Nelson’s funeral car and a new throne for the old House of 
Lords’ (op. cit.).  After the fall of Napoleon, Maquin returned to France, 
where he met William Beckford, whom for many years he served as 
librarian and private secretary.  Beckford’s letters reveal the Abbé to be 
a Friar Tuck-like character, ‘of humours etc. fomented and cultivated by 
pies, truffles, Pregnac, Bordeaux etc.  Never have I seen such eating 
and drinking.  He swallows everything, he tastes everything, he mixes 
everything up inside himself: milk, then a collation, then lonchon, then 
dinner, then supper accompanied by a vast deal of rum’ (18 Nov. 1817). 
 
These youthful jeux d’esprits, many in verse, are dedicated to 
‘Messieurs les Auteurs de tous les Journaux possibles & impossibles, 
lus & non lus, François, Littéraires, Politiques ou Moscovites, des 
Dames ou Légers, De Bouillon ou Pesans, de Musique ou 
Soporifiques …’. 
 
Cioranescu 42234 (giving the place of printing); Gay-Lemonnyer II, col. 
701.  A survey of WorldCat and Library Hub Discover finds only 3 
copies: BnF, Cambridge, and the Taylor Institution in Oxford. 
 
 
MARKED UP, UNPUBLISHED, WITH ADDITIONAL MATERIAL 
 
21. MERLET, Jean-François-Louis.  Collection of materials 
relating to the premiere of Sous un autre ciel, Toulouse, 1914. 
 
Large 4to (274 × 232 mm), ff. 131, plus some blank leaves at the end; 
some browning due to paper stock; contemporary quarter roan, marbled 
paper sides and endpapers, spine lettered gilt; joints a trifle rubbed, but 
sound.   $2000 
 
The playwright’s own collection of documents relating to the premiere of 
his play, Sous un autre ciel, performed in the Théâtre des Variétés in 
Toulouse on 24 April 1914.  According to Merlet’s (1848–1942) own 
notes here, the play was originally written between 1907 and 1909, but 
that first manuscript has now been destroyed (f. 2).  This is the 



 
 

prompter’s copy, ‘avec une partie seulement des coupures, faits à la 
representation, d’après mes avis’ (signed June 1914).  Merlet’s heavily 
marked-up typescript occupies pp. 2–110.  This is followed by two 
autograph letters, signed, to Merlet from M. Saint-Léon, who played 
Jean Lecaptard, and the director, Édouard Azéma, who also took the 
part of Gilbert Hardy-Aubiet; a copy of the original programme; nine 
photographs or postcards of the cast and set; fourteen pages of press 
cuttings relating to the play, most from Toulouse and the surrounding 
area; and two folded posters (c.600 × 365 mm, printed on red paper, and 
c.1000 × 760 mm, printed on blue paper, slightly cropped) advertising 
the production. 
 
The play, which apparently remains unpublished, is set in Paris and 
Algiers.  Grasping industrialist Jean Lecaptard ruins his rivals, among 
them the Aubiet family who relocate to Algeria, close to the Moroccan 
border, to rebuild their lives and their fortune.  After much drama, and 
colonial colour, Lecaptard finally sees the error of his ways and, on his 
deathbed, envisages happiness ‘under another sky’. 
 

 



 
 

 
GORKY, SHAKESPEARE, CHEKHOV 
 
22. *[MOSCOW ART THEATRE.]  [Cover title:] Stseny iz 
postanovok Khudozhestvennago teatra [Scenes from productions 
at the Art Theatre].  Moscow, Lepkovskii, 1904–5. 
 
9 parts in one vol., oblong folio (317 × 420 mm); Gor’kii: ff. [20]; Tolstoi: 
ff. [17]; Hauptmann: ff. [13], light waterstain to corner of the cast list; 
Shakespeare: ff. [14]; Chekhov: ff. [29]; each with a printed cast list 
followed by leaves of heavier grey stock with mounted collotypes, 
printed captions beneath; some discoloration to the margins; 
contemporary polished red half roan, upper cover lettered gilt, rubbed, 
corners worn, spine snagged at head, endleaves a little grubby, old 
bookseller’s marks at rear.   $5000 
 



 
 

A rare complete run of the large-format suites of photographs brought 
out by the Moscow Art Theatre in 1904–5, documenting five productions: 
Chekhov’s Uncle Vanya, Hauptmann’s Lonely Lives (both premiered in 
1899), Tolstoy’s Power of Darkness (1902, its first performance in 
Russia), Gorky’s Lower Depths (also 1902 and his first major success; 
the play had been forbidden from the Imperial theatres), and 
Shakespeare, Julius Caesar (performed 1903).  There are over 130 
images. 

Julius Caesar had been banned in Russia until 1885, when a German 
troupe, the Meiningen Company, directed by the so-called ‘Theatre 
Duke’ (Theaterherzog), Georg II of Saxe-Meiningen, came to St 
Petersburg.  When the MAT staged the play in 1903, ‘they developed 
the ensemble playing of the Meiningen Company into a powerful 
representation of the Roman people forming a huge crowd governed by 
mass psychology as threatening and unfathomable as the heaving sea.  
According to the reminiscences of Nemirovich-Danchenko, the central 
scenes for him and Stanislavsky were the streets of Rome, the senate 
with the assassination of Caesar, Caesar’s funeral, the people's revolt, 



 
 

and the final battles.  More than 200 supernumeraries were employed.  
The principal aim of the directors was to represent Rome in the epoch of 
Julius Caesar.  For better or worse, the production announced a new era 
of Russian theatre by reflecting the drives of the broad social forces 
which were suppressed in the immediate revolution of 1905 but signalled 
the huge outburst in 1917’ (Střibrny, Shakespeare and Eastern Europe, 
pp. 54–5). 
 
The plates here were originally issued loose in printed wrappers (the 
Gorky and Tolstoy each in two parts, the Hauptmann and Shakespeare 
each in one part, all 1904; the Chekhov in three parts in 1905).  
WorldCat locates sets at the V&A (six parts only, lacking Uncle Vanya), 
NYPL, Amherst (four parts only), Minnesota (eight parts only, lacking 
Shakespeare), and Western University, Ontario (three parts only).  The 
set at Chicago would appear to be a ghost. 
 
 
UNCLE VANYA 
 
23. [MOSCOW ART THEATRE: CHEKHOV.]  25 postcards 
depicting the actors in the Moscow Art Theatre production of 
Diadia Vania.  1904.  Phototypie Scherer, Nabholz & Co., Moscou. 
 
25 postcards (each 86 × 136 mm), some numbered 18–36, the other six 
unnumbered; a few marks, but in very good condition overall.   $600 
 
Featuring members of the original cast such as Stanislavsky as Astrov 
and Olga Knipper as Yelena. 
 
 
THE LOWER DEPTHS 
 
24. [MOSCOW ART THEATRE: GOR’KII.]  30 postcards 
depicting the actors in the Moscow Art Theatre production of Na 
dne.  1904.  Phototypie Scherer, Nabholz & Co.  Moscou. 
 
30 numbered postcards (each 87 × 137 mm); a few marks, but in very 
good condition overall.   $525 
 
Featuring the original cast, with Margarita Savitskaya as Anna, Georgy 
Burdzhalov as Kostylov, Olga Knipper as Nastia, Stanislavsky as Satin, 
etc.  See illustration on next page. 
 



 
 

 
25. [MOSCOW ART THEATRE: HAUPTMANN.]  25 postcards 
depicting the actors in the Moscow Art Theatre production of 
Einsame Menschen (Odinokie in Russian).  1905.  Phototypie 
Scherer, Nabholz & Co.  Moscou. 
 
25 postcards (87 × 137 mm); a few marks, but in very good condition 
overall.   $325 
 
Hauptmann’s Einsame Menschen (1891) was first performed at the 
Moscow Art Theatre in December 1899.   
 
 

  



 
 

 
 
26. [OPERA.]  The Prince’s Theatre.  King Street, St. James’s.  
German Operas by Special Licence of the Lord Chamberlain …  
This Evening, Wednesday, June 10th, 1840, will be represented 
Weber’s Grand Romantic Opera of Euryanthe …  [London:] W. S. 
Johnson, “Nassau Steam Press.”  [1840.] 
 
Playbill (345 × 215 mm); two small holes, a little creased and a few short 
tears, cropped at head.   $60 
 



 
 

‘Herr Schumann has the honor of announcing, that in addition to one of 
the most powerful Companies in all Germany, the Operas will be 
supported by Made Fischer Schwarzböck (Prima Donna, from the Grand 
Ducal Theatre at Carlsruhe.), Herr Schmezer (First Tenor from the Ducal 
Theatre at Brunswick.), Herr Poeck (First Bass from the Ducal Theatre 
at Brunswick.), Herr Eike (From the Ducal Theatre, Wisbaden.) and Herr 
Krieg (First Bass at the Court Theatre of the Elector of Hessen-Cassel.)’. 
 
St James’s Theatre had opened in December 1835, changing its name 
to The Prince’s in honour of Prince Albert in 1840. 
 
 
MARIE ANTOINETTE ‘AT THE LADIES PRIVATE SUBSCRIPTION CONCERT’ 
 
27. PERCY, John.  [Drop-head title:] The Captive.  Said to be 
written by Maria Antoinette Queen of France in the Temple after 
the Execution of Louis the XVIth.  (Translated from the Original)  
Sung by Master Walsh at the Oratorios.  Miss Poole —— and Miss 
Broadhurst at the Ladies Private Subscription Concert …  
[London:] Printed for the Author No. 13 Tavistock Street Bedford 
Square … [c.1793]. 
 
4to (332 × 244 mm), pp. 4; signed by Percy at the foot of p. 2; old stain 
to outer margin (paper discoloured and slightly brittle), a few short tears; 
disbound.   $350 
 
BUCEM and RISM list two other printings, one ‘supposed to be written’, 
with no imprint (BL only), the other ‘said to have been written’, for the 
author (BL, Royal Academy of Music, Leeds), but not this one. 
 
‘Percy was better known as a tenor singer than as a composer, although 
some of his songs enjoyed popularity at the Vauxhall Gardens.  The 
published score provides a tantalizing indication of the audience to 
which music of this type was directed …  While the reference to the 
“Oratorios” is somewhat vague, it likely refers to the performances of 
oratorios that took place in many of the London theatres during Lent.  
The Ladies Concert was a private concert series of considerable 
prestige, given in wealthy private homes, where programmes and 
performances of equal quality to those of the public concerts were 
presented.  That Percy was able to have his music performed in such 
prestigious circumstances is indicative of the interest by the most 
aristocratic women of London in Marie Antoinette’s plight, as well as the 
émigrés in London.  Indeed, much of the relief work done on their behalf 
was undertaken by English gentlewomen.  The text deals with Marie 
Antoinette’s resignation and offers her lament over the downfall of the 



 
 

French monarchy and the loss of her family’ (Paul F. Rice, British Music 
and the French Revolution, 2010, pp. 178–9). 
 

 
For the other printings, see BUCEM, p. 769, and RISM P 1298–9.  The 
present version not in WorldCat, but a general web search finds a copy 
at the National Library of Australia (‘in poor condition; p. 3–4 torn and 
crumpled’). 
 
 



 
 

BEETHOVEN’S 9TH 
 
28. *[PHILHARMONIC SOCIETY.]  A collection of 44 concert 
programme cards.  [Colophon:] Reynell, Printer …  [London, 
1821–7]. 
 
44 cards, small 4to (152 × 115 mm), printed on both sides; some light 
marginal browning and dust-soiling, punched hole to upper left-hand 
corner from when the cards were strung together (remains of string in 
places), those for 1827 with a vertical crease, the recto of the card for 26 
February 1821 and the verso of the card for 4 June 1827 browned; 
housed in a portfolio made from an old embossed-cloth case binding 
(Royal Blue Book, Fashionable Directory, 1845), a little worn.   $1500 
 
A wonderful collection of 
early programme cards 
for concerts held at 
London’s Argyll Rooms 
by the (now Royal) 
Philharmonic Society, 
founded in 1813—and 
still active today—with 
an aim ‘to promote the 
performance, in the most 
perfect manner possible 
of the best and most 
approved instrumental 
music’ and ‘encourage 
an appreciation by the 
public in the art of 
music’.  ‘At that time 
there was no permanent 
orchestra capable of 
playing symphonic 
music, except that of the 
Concert of Ancient 
Music, whose 
constitution forbade the 
performance of any 
music composed within 
the preceding twenty 
years; nor was there any organization for the public performance of 
chamber music in London.  Hence we find that the early programmes of 
the Philharmonic Society contain symphonic works, chamber music, and 
vocal ensembles: solos, duets and concertos were not at first allowed 



 
 

but were added after the first few years’ (Elkin, The Old Concert Rooms 
of London, pp. 119–120). 

Perhaps the most famous of the Society’s commissions is Beethoven’s 
Ninth Symphony, the ‘Choral’ Symphony, with its famous ‘Ode to Joy’ in 
the final movement.  Originally commissioned in 1817, it was first 
performed in Vienna in May 1824 before receiving its London premiere 
on 21 March 1825 as noted on the programme card here: ‘New Grand 
Characteristic Sinfonia, MS. with Vocal Finale … (composed expressly 
for this Society).’  Curiously, the choral section was sung in Italian; the 
text is reproduced in full on the programme card. 
 
 

  



 
 

 
 
29. PURCELL, Henry.  Orpheus Britannicus.  A Collection of all 
the Choicest Songs.  For One, Two, and Three Voices compos’d 
by Mr. Henry Purcell …  The Second Edition with Large 
Additions …  London: Printed by William Pearson, and sold by 
John Young … 1706.  [Bound with:] 
 
Orpheus Britannicus …  The Second Book, which renders the First 
Compleat.  The Second Edition with large Additions …  London: 
Printed by William Pearson, for Henry Playford …  1712. 
 



 
 

2 parts in one vol., folio (317 × 194 mm); title-page to each part printed 
in red and black, the music printed typographically; First Book: pp. [2], vi, 
[2], ii, 190, 189–286, plus etched and engraved portrait frontispiece by 
White after Closterman; the leaf of laudatory verse (a singleton, signed 
‘(a)’) transposed from the Second Book to after the prelims in the First; 
title a little browned, some occasional light foxing elsewhere, lower 
corner of 3D torn away (no loss); Second Book: pp. [4], 32, 35–204 (pp. 
100 and 101 mispaginated ‘140’ and ‘141’); a little light browning 
towards the end; a very nice, crisp copy in contemporary red morocco 
panelled gilt, all edges gilt; a little waterstaining to the flyleaves, some 
skilful restoration to the spine and the corners; early ink ownership 
inscription of A. Pincke (apparently either Alured Pincke of Lincoln’s Inn 
and Tottenham High Cross (1692–1755), or his eponymous son (1731–
1822), barrister, of Sharsted Court, Doddington, Kent).   $9500 
 
Second edition of both parts.  The First Book is here enlarged from that 
of 1698 by the addition of 34 songs, and the printing, this time by 
Pearson, is much superior to that of Heptinstall.  The Second Book, first 
published in 1702, is here enlarged by nine songs; this copy is from the 
second issue—1712 rather than 1711, and with Cullen’s name removed 
from the imprint (not in the British Library). 
 
Orpheus Britannicus was the book which ‘set the seal on [Purcell’s] 
renown, being at once a commemoration and an anthology, in print, of 
the work of a single composer on a scale never attempted in England 
before …  It has become a rare book, for better or worse, and—at the 
very least—as near to an original Purcellian volume as, given the fragility 
of other materials, people are likely in the twenty-first century to get’ 
(Luckett, pp. 46, 61). 
 
BUCEM, p. 859; RISM P 5980 and 5985.  See Richard Luckett, ‘The 
Playfords and the Purcells’, Music and the Book Trade (British Library, 
2008), pp. 45–67. 
 
 
IN A STRIKING PUBLISHER’S BINDING 
 
30. RICHARD-JANILLON, Max Joseph.  Wanderings through 
the Ruins of Heidelberg Castle and its Environs.  With Views and 
Plan …  Heidelberg.  Property of the Editor.  [Carlsruhe. — Chr. 
Fr. Müller, Printer to the Court. — 1858.] 
 
8vo (199 × 125 mm), pp. [6], 168; with a frontispiece, 6 plates, and a 
large folding lithographed plan (printed by Herwegen, Munich) at the 
end; leaves lightly toned; original gilt-decorated cloth, rebacked 



 
 

preserving the original spine, front free endpaper renewed, all edges gilt.  
 $375 
 
First edition in English of Wanderungen durch die Ruinen des 
Heidelberger Schlosses und seine Umgebungen (1857), translated by 
H. J. Grainger, ‘teacher of the English language in Heidelberg’.  The 
book also appeared in French (Pérégrinations …, 1858).  All were 
privately printed for the author, ‘Castellain of Heidelberg Castle’, as the 
title here styles him. 
 

 
 
Richard-Janillon (1798–1873) had become Schlosskastellan in 1852, in 
which role it was his ‘sole right and duty’ to show the castle to visitors.  
‘Encouraged by well-disposed patrons and friends, as well as 
distinguished travellers, to whom either I or my servants, have had the 
honour of showing the ruins of the castle of Heidelberg, rendered sacred 
by history and the arts, and to explain to them the interesting historical 
accounts relating to it, I have taken the liberty of committing to writing my 
manner of explaining these celebrated ruins, so that every one may be 
enabled to look into it and judge for themselves’ (Preface). 



 
 

 
FLOODS OF INSPIRATION 
 
31. SAINT-THOMAS, Auguste de.  L’inondation de Saint-
Pétersbourg le 7 novembre 1824 …  St-Pétersbourg.  De 
l’imprimerie du département de l’instruction publique.  1824. 
 
8vo (202 × 131 mm), pp. 8; with a ms. correction (authorial?) to p. 7; 
original printed wrappers, a little dust-soiled and darkened, a couple of 
marks to rear cover, but good.   $900 
 
First edition of a very rare poem written 
following the great St Petersburg floods of 
1824, a natural disaster—possibly the worst 
in the city’s history—which also famously 
inspired Pushkin.  ‘I can’t get the flood out of 
my mind,’ the great poet wrote, later using 
the event as the setting for The Bronze 
Horseman (1833).  ‘Pushkin’s friends during 
his lifetime called The Bronze Horseman the 
“poem of the flood” …  Pushkin himself says 
that in one of the variants of the Introduction 
that the idea of describing the Petersburg 
flood of 1824 was born in him while he was 
still affected by the first accounts of it’ 
(Wacław Lednicki, Pushkin’s Bronze 
Horseman: the Story of a Masterpiece, 
p. 12). 
 
The original wrapper here adds a little more 
information not included on the title: ‘Dédié à 
Son Excellence Monsieur le lieutenant-
général de Benkendorff aide-de-camp 
général de Sa Majesté l’Empereur de toutes 
les Russies.  Le 10 Novembre 1824’, plus 
that the book was available at court 
booksellers St-Florent & Hauer. 
 
Cat. Russica S-109.  Not found in WorldCat. 
 
 

  



 
 

 
ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPTS AS SOURCE MATERIAL 
 
32. SHAKESPEARE, William.  Theatre Royal, Covent-Garden.  
This present Thursday, October 30, 1823, will be acted 
Shakespeare’s Comedy of Errors.  The Musick (with a few 
exceptions) composed by Mr. Bishop.  In the course of the 
Comedy will be introduced Songs, Glees, and Choruses.  The 
Poetry selected entirely from the Plays, Poems, and Sonnets of 
Shakspeare …  [London:] Printed by W. Reynolds … [1823]. 
 
Playbill (326 × 195 mm); early ms. ink numbers down the right-hand 
side.  $130 
 
With an announcement of Charles Kemble’s ‘pioneering production’ of 
King John (November 1823), which ‘dressed with historical accuracy … 
[set] a fashion for antiquarianism in Shakespearian production’ (Oxford 
DNB, sub Kemble): 
 
‘The Publick is respectfully informed that KING JOHN is in a forward 
state of revival at this Theatre, and will shortly be produced with an 
attention to Costume which has never been equalled on the English 
Stage.  Every Character will appear in the precist habit of the Period—
the whole of the Dresses and Decorations being executed from copies of 
indisputable authority, such as Monuments, Seals, illuminated 
Manuscripts, painted Glass, &c.’ 
 
 
33. SHAKESPEARE, William.  Theatre Royal, Covent Garden.  
This Evening, Wednesday, April 29, 1835, will be performed 
Shakspeare’s Tragedy of Hamlet …  Hamlet, … …. Mr. 
Vandenhoff …  To conclude with (Ninth Time) an entirely Original, 
Romantic Melo-Drame, with New Music, Scenery, Machinery, 
Dresses, Decorations, &c. &c. to be called Carlmilhan or, The 
Drowned Crew! …  [London:] W. Wright, Printer, Theatre Royal, 
Drury Lane [1835]. 
 
Playbill (338 × 210 mm); printed on tinted paper; some marginal 
browning, upper corner torn away, a couple of old repairs to verso.  $100 
 
After years performing around the country, John Michael Vandenhoff 
(1790–1861) made his Covent Garden debut, as King Lear, in 1820.  ‘In 
1834 he was seen at the Haymarket in Hamlet.  In 1835–6 he played at 
both Drury Lane and Covent Garden—alternate nights being given to 



 
 

opera’ (Oxford DNB).  His son, George Vandenhoff (1820–1885), was 
also an actor, who enjoyed considerable success in New York in the 
1840s and 50s; his daughter, Charlotte (1818–1860), likewise performed 
on both sides of the Atlantic. 
 
 

THE FIRST ENGLISH LITHOGRAPHIC PRINTER 
 
34. SMITH, Lieut.-Col. Charles Hamilton, attributed artist.  A 
cavalry battle, ‘printed from stone by D[avid]. Redman’. [London, 
early 1810s.] 
 
Oblong folio leaf (260 × 415 mm), printed on Whatman paper, 
watermarked ‘1810’, the image signed ‘CHS’; slight discoloration in the 
margins, else in very good condition.   $900 
 
‘England was the first country outside the German states to have a 
lithographic press.  As early as the winter of 1800 Senefelder travelled to 
London with a view to obtaining the exclusive right to use his process in 



 
 

this country, and on 20 June 1801 a patent was granted’ (Twyman, 
Lithography 1800–1850, p. 26).  Other early productions were executed 
by Germans working in England, such as Philipp André and G. J. 
Vollweiler, who had previously worked for Johann André in Offenbach.  
‘When Vollweiler returned to Germany in 1807 lithography took on a very 
different direction in England, for he sold the secret of the process and 
some of the materials to the Quarter-Master-General’s Office in 
Whitehall where it was to be used for official and military purposes.  At 
first little progress was made, the officer who had been initiated into the 
principles of the process being unable to make it work satisfactorily.  It 
was only when Redman was discovered and persuaded to assist at 
Horse Guards that they managed to print with reasonable success.  D. J. 
Redman, who had previously worked for André [and] Vollweiler … was 
the first English lithographic printer, and it was with his help that 
experiments were made with a view to printing the kind of work that had 
already been produced in Germany during the previous few years.  At 
this stage Redman was by no means a qualified printer, but he had 
picked up a smattering of the process while engaged as an assistant.  
Nevertheless, he began experimenting at the Horse Guards and the first 
successful production of the press, a plan of Bantry Bay, was published 
on 7 May 1808.  Other jobs of this kind soon followed, as well as 
circulars and diagrams, but it was not until a new Quarter-Master-
General was appointed in 1811 that the lithographic press in Whitehall 
really began to flourish’ (op. cit., p. 33).  Given the subject matter, the 
artist, and the date of the paper, one wonders whether the present print 
comes from this period. 
 
 
THE CAMBRIDGE GREEK PLAY 
 
35. SOPHOCLES.  [Cover title:] Pencil Jottings from the Ajax as 
presented at Cambridge Nov. 29th, 30th Dec. 1st, 2nd, 1882 …  
Cambridge Macmillan and Bower 1883. 
 
4to (343 × 250 mm), 8 etched leaves in the original illustrated wrapper, 
light wear only.   $450 
 
First edition, published to commemorate the first Cambridge Greek Play. 
 
‘The tradition of performing a Greek play in Cambridge goes back to 
1882, when the very first production was of Sophocles’ tragedy Ajax.  
The two producers were not classicists in the strict sense: the first was 
John Willis Clark, superintendent of the Museum of Zoology who 
possessed a passionate interest in the theatre.  The other was Charles 
Waldstein, a classical archaeologist. 
 



 
 

‘From the first, the plays were intended to be effective drama as well as 
accurate reconstructions of the ancient Greek productions.  The 
producers were inspired by the opportunity to stage the plays rather than 
to read them as texts, and to make a wider audience aware of the 
particular strengths of Greek tragedy and comedy.  “Directness and 
vitality” was the ideal, according to Waldstein.  Even in the nineteenth 
century it was accepted that most of the audience were not sufficiently 
fluent in Greek to follow the play, and a printed English translation was 
provided. 
 
‘Ajax was a triumph and was followed by Aristophanes’ comedy Birds in 
the following year.  The plays flourished during the nineteenth century 



 
 

amid the contemporary passion for all things classical’ (Vanessa Lacey, 
archivist to the Cambridge Greek Play Committee, on 
cambridgegreekplay.com). 
 
‘The Ajax of Sophocles was chosen, partly perhaps because it had only 
one female character (A. R. Macklin of Caius was a great success as 
Tecmessa).  The other great success was J[ames]. K[enneth]. Stephen 
as Ajax.  “Subject to the divine frenzy, there is madness in his distorted 
face and rolling eye”, said the Daily News.  People remembered it 
poignantly when, a few years later, this cousin of Virginia Woolf did 
indeed go mad’ (L. P. Wilkinson, ibid.).  Other performers in the first play 
included A. C. Benson and the composer Arthur Somervell.   
 
 



 
 

 
 
36. [UFFIZI.]  Description de la Galerie royale de Florence.  
Nouvelle édition reformée, & augmentée …  A Arezzo MDCCXC.  
Chez Catherine Bellotti, et Fils … [1790]. 
 
12mo (182 × 102 mm), pp. 334, plus final blank; with a folding engraved 
plan by Canacchi after Romanelli; tear to M4 (no loss); old waterstain in 
the gutter towards the beginning; uncut in the original printed boards, a 
little soiled, spine largely perished; nineteenth-century monogram 
inkstamp of the Dukes of Palmela to title.   $900 
 
New edition, enlarged, of a scarce French guide to the Uffizi for the use 
of travellers and the lovers of fine art, itself based on that published by 



 
 

Francesco Zacchiroli in 1783.  An attractive, unsophisticated copy, in the 
original printed boards. 
 
 
TRANSVESTITE CIRCUS PERFORMER, AFTER EDGAR ALLAN POE 
 
37. *VACANO, Emil Mario.  Moderne Vagabunden.  Humbug-
Reise eines Abentheurers.  Ein Seitenstück zu Holtey’s 
Vagabunden …  Berlin und Leipzig.  Alfred H. Fried & Cie.  1894. 
 
8vo (178 × 120 mm), pp. [4], 224; light marginal browning in places, 

pencil side-ruling to p. 157; 
contemporary quarter cloth, a little 
skewed, spine lettered gilt.   $525 
 
Unacknowledged second edition, 
first published in two volumes, 
1862–3.  Often cited in histories of 
gay writing, Vacano (1840–1892) 
is certainly ‘one of the strangest 
literary figures of the nineteenth 
century’ (ADB): a transvestite 
circus performer from Moravia who 
specialised in high-wire acts and 
feats of horsemanship before 
devoting himself to writing in 1861.  
His circus life provided the meat 
for many of his early novels, such 
as the present work, the fictitious 
autobiography of Speranza 
Orbeliani, born in Valparaiso to a 
German acrobat couple but now 
touring America himself with the 
circus. 
 
As stated on the title, the 
inspiration for the book came from 

the 1852 novel Die Vagabunden by the popular writer Karl von Holtei 
(1798–1880).  Critics at the time, however, accused Vacano of 
plagiarising an even earlier work, Edgar Allan Poe’s The Facts in the 
Case of M. Valdemar (1845). 
 
For the first edition, see Hayn/Gotendorf VIII, 59 and Toole-Stott, Circus 
and Allied Arts: a World Bibliography 710 (vol. I only).  WorldCat locates 
no copies of either edition outside Germany. 



 
 

 
AN ENGLISH ENGRAVER IN RUSSIA 
 
38. WALKER, James.  [In Cyrillic:] Vostav poimi otrocha i mater 
ego, i bezhi vo Egipet …  Arise, and take the young Child, and his 
Mother, and flee into Egypt.  St Math. Chap 2. Vir. 13.  Dedicated 
to Her Imperial Majesty Catherine the Second …  By her most 
devoted amd very humble Servant James Walker.  From the 
original picture in the Imp. Gallery.  Publish’d Jany 1, 1792, as the 
Act directs by Jas Walker St Petersburg W. Hodges, Queen Street, 
May Fair and R. Blamire, Strand, London. 
 
Large mezzotint (465 × 539 mm); in very good condition.   $1000 
 
A fine mezzotint depicting Murillo’s Rest on the Flight into Egygt 
(c.1665), now in the Hermitage Museum.  James Walker (1759–1822) 
had been recruited to go to Russia in 1784, where he was appointed 
engraver to Catherine the Great.  ‘Walker’s principal task was to engrave 



 
 

important pictures by old and contemporary masters in the imperial 
collection, but he also produced some forty-three portraits of the imperial 
family and the Russian aristocracy.  On 30 December 1786 he was 
made an associate of the Academy of Arts at St Petersburg, and in 
September 1794 a full academician.  His appointment as imperial 
engraver was renewed by Emperor Alexander I.  Walker returned to 
England from time to time to arrange publication of his engravings.  
During one such visit, in 1792, when he also took out the freedom of 
the Russia Company, he published two parts of A collection of prints, 
from the most celebrated pictures in the gallery of her imperial majesty 
Catherine II, empress and autocratix of all the Russias.  These were 
retailed for him by the landscape painter William Hodges and the 
bookseller R. Blamire.  Back in Russia, Walker’s other duties included 
showing distinguished British and other foreign visitors round the 
Hermitage, and the training of pupils.  He returned to England with a 
pension in 1802, but twenty-four of his plates were lost in a shipwreck off 
Yarmouth’ (Oxford DNB).  See also Anthony Cross, Engraved in the 
Memory: James Walker, Engraver to the Empress Catherine the Great 
(1993). 
 
Cross 48. 
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